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FOREWARD

The BRC receives a number of queries on allergen labelling and this “Q&A” document seeks to provide clarification of legislative requirements.  The guidance and examples given in this document cannot be regarded as an official interpretation of the legislation, this being the exclusive reserve of the judicial powers, i.e. the UK courts and the Court of Justice of the European Communities.

GUIDANCE NOTES

The British Retail Consortium, the Food and Drink Federation and the Anaphylaxis Campaign has, with the support of LACORS, prepared guidance on the practical implementation of Directive 2003/89/EC - the amendment of the General Labelling Directive (2000/13/EC) in respect of ingredients listing and allergens.

The British Retail Consortium and Anaphylaxis Campaign, with assistance from the Food and Drink Federation, has prepared guidance on Directive 2005/26/EC, which establishes a list of food ingredients or substances provisionally excluded from Annex IIIa of the General Labelling Directive (2000/13/EC).

Both documents are available from the BRC website.

1) How should gluten-containing cereals (and their derivatives) be indicated?

Annex IIIA to Directive 2003/13/EC specifies the gluten-containing cereals – namely: wheat, rye, barley, oats, spelt, kamut or their hybridised strains.

The terms used in ingredient listing should obviously resemble the Annex IIIa list closely, for the sake of clear consumer understanding.  The list of cereals is exhaustive and these names should therefore be used in labelling. 

There is no requirement to label products as containing gluten, only the requirement to label gluten-containing cereals.  As a consequence, an ingredients list might state, for example, "barley malt extract", but it is not necessary to indicate "barley malt extract (contains gluten)". 

Where desired, manufacturers and retailers may voluntarily indicate the presence of gluten by means of an allergy information/advice panel or “contains” box.  It is best practice for such information to be clearly associated with the ingredients list. In addition, it is best practice to ensure that all the specified allergens present in the food are listed.

2) Is there a requirement to indicate that milk-based products contain milk?

Subject to certain conditions, milk-based products (butter, cream, fermented milk and yogurt) are exempted from ingredients listing.  Directive 2003/89/EC provides that an indication of the allergenic ingredient name is not required if the name under which the foodstuff is sold clearly refers to the ingredient concerned.  While it is clear that products sold under names such as ‘butter’, ‘cheese’, ‘cream’ or ‘yogurt’ refer to milk, there are many examples of cheeses sold under a trade name, designation of origin, or geographical indication, protected or not.  Such names might not explicitly refer to milk.

Accordingly, the nature of unfamiliar dairy products (for example, Fromage Frais, Mascarpone, Cantal, Quark) must be made clear (i.e the name of the product must be, for example, ‘…cheese’).

3) When and how are sulphites declared?
Sulphur dioxide and sulphites must appear on the label under their chemical names, for example, sodium metabisulphite, where present at levels exceeding 10mg/kg or 10mg/l, expressed as SO2.  The use of a category name (for example, ‘preservative’) followed by the “E-number” would not be sufficient.  The level applies to the products as proposed ready for consumption or as reconstituted according to manufacturers’ instructions.  
4) Is there a requirement to label products of micro-organisms fed on soya or other allergenic ingredients?

The requirement to label extends to all allergenic ingredients and products thereof.  “Products thereof” include all derived products, originating from an ingredient included in Annex IIIA to Directive 2003/13/EC, obtained after one or several processing stages.

Ingredients such as micro-organisms that have been fed on allergenic substrates cannot be considered as derived from these substrates.  Accordingly, they are not within the scope of application of the Directive.

It is important to note that where traces of that substrate are likely to contaminate a foodstuff prepared with micro-organisms, manufacturers and retailers will have to decide whether precautionary labelling is necessary.   However, such a situation is outside the scope of Directive 2000/13/EC, which applies only to ingredients voluntarily used for manufacturing foodstuffs, and not to involuntary (cross-) contamination.

5) Is there any guidance on “may contain” labelling?
Advisory labelling on possible cross-contamination should be justifiable only on the basis of a risk assessment applied to a responsibly managed operation.  It should not be used as a substitute for Good Manufacturing Practices.  The Food Standards Agency, in conjunction with the British Retail Consortium, Food and Drink Federation, Anaphylaxis Campaign and LACORS, intends to issue Best Practice Guidance on Controlling Food Allergens with Particular Reference to Avoiding Cross-Contamination and Using Appropriate Advisory Labelling (‘May Contain’ Labelling).  There will be a consultation on draft guidance during 2005, with final publication expected in 2006.

6) Are there any standards for “free from” claims?

Directive 89/398/EEC on the labelling of foods for particular nutritional purposes (PARNUTS) has an option to develop a standard for the term ‘gluten free’, but the European Commission has not acted in this context.  In the meantime, this claim would be subject to the general food labelling rules in Directive 2000/13/EC.

There is a Codex Alimentarius standard for 'gluten free' products that are produced from cereals containing gluten, such as products containing Codex Alimentarius wheat starch. This permits a maximum of 200 ppm of gluten in the finished product and allows for the product to be labelled as 'gluten free'. This is the level used by Coeliac UK when licensing products to bear their symbol. This standard does not apply to products that are made from ingredients which naturally do not contain gluten.
There are no standards for any residual levels of other allergens.  The best that can be scientifically proved is below the analytical limit of detection, and it is best practice to use such a level when making “free from” products for consumers with special needs.  It is also important to have strict procedures throughout the supply chain, recorded checks on these and a risk based analysis used to confirm compliance.

7) Could “non-dairy ice cream” contain milk?

“Non-dairy ice cream” does not mean “dairy free”.  In accordance with the Food Labelling Regulations 1996, as amended, “ice cream” must contain not less than 5% fat, and not less than 2.5% milk protein.  The use of the term “ice cream” therefore means that dairy products must be present.

For “dairy ice cream”, the fat consists entirely of milk fat and no other fat other than that present by reason of the use of an ingredient (e.g. egg, an emulsifier, stabiliser or flavouring).  “Non-dairy ice cream” is no longer specifically defined by law.

The development of “non-dairy ice cream” can be traced back to the Second World War when the British Government curtailed the sale of butterfat milk to ice cream manufacturers, who turned to vegetable fat instead.
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